
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Elaine Huckell 

Scrutiny Officer 
Thursday, 27 September 2018 at 6.00 pm  Direct: 020-8379-3530 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
  
 E-mail: elaine.huckell@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Derek Levy (Chair), Huseyin Akpinar, Tolga Aramaz, Susan Erbil, 
Gina Needs (Vice-Chair), Lee David-Sanders and Edward Smith 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
Support Officer – Susan O’Connell (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
Stacey Gilmour (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda. 
 

3. CALL- IN OF REPORT: MERIDIAN WATER STATION- PUBLIC REALM 
CONSTRUCTION  (Pages 1 - 26) 

 
 To receive and consider a report from the Director of Law and Governance 

outlining details of a call-in received on the Leader of the Council Decision 
taken on Meridian Water Station – Public Realm Construction (Report No.77) 
 
The decision that has been called- in was a decision made by the Leader of 
the Council taken on 5 September 2018 and included on the Publication of 
Decision List No: 17/18-19 (List Ref:1/17/18-19) issued on 7 September 
2018. 
 
It is proposed that consideration of the call-in be structured as follows: 

 Brief outline of the reasons for the call-in by representative (s) of the 
members who have called in the decision 

Public Document Pack



 Response to the reasons provided for the Call-in by the Leader of the 
Council 

 Debate by Overview and Scrutiny Committee and agreement of action 
to be taken 

 
Please also see the Part 2 agenda 
 

4. MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD ON 22 AUGUST 2018 AND 5 
SEPTEMBER 2018  (Pages 27 - 40) 

 
 To agree the Minutes of the meetings held on the 22 August 2018 and  

5 September 2018 
 

5. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of future meetings as follows:  

 
Provisional Call-Ins  
 
Thursday 11 October, 2018  
Thursday 8 November, 2018  
Thursday 6 December, 2018  
Thursday 20 December, 2018  
Thursday 7 February 2019  
Tuesday 12 March 2019  
Tuesday 26 March, 2019  
Thursday 11 April, 2019  
 
Please note, the business meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on:  
 
Thursday 11 October, 2018  
Wednesday 7 November, 2018  
Tuesday 12 February, 2019  
Wednesday 3 April, 2019  
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Budget Meeting will be held on:  
Tuesday 15 January, 2019  
 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC   
 
 To consider, if necessary, passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for the item of business listed in Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that it 
will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information)(Variation) Order 2006), as are listed on 
the agenda (Please note there is a Part 2 agenda). 
 

 



 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/2019 REPORT NO.77             
  

 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee,  
27 September 2018 
 
REPORT OF: 
Director of Law and 
Governance 
 
 
 
Contact officers and telephone 
numbers: 
Jeremy Chambers, Director Law and Governance 
Tel: 020 8379 4799 
Email: Jeremy.chambers@enfield.gov.uk 
Claire Johnson, Head of Governance & Scrutiny  
Tel: 020 8379 4239 
E mail: claire.johnson@enfield.gov.uk 
 
 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 This r
[...]
EE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 22 AUGUST 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
PRESENT 

Derek Levy (Chair), Gina Needs (Vice-Chair), Huseyin 
Akpinar, Susan Erbil, Lee David-Sanders, Glynis Vince.  

  
STATUTORY 
CO-OPTEES 
 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr   
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations 
representative), Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese 
representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor representative) – Italics Denotes absence  
 

OFFICERS:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also Attending 
 
 

Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place), Gary Barnes 
(Director of Property), Fay Hammond (Director of 
Finance), Doug Wilkinson (Director of Environment and 
Operational Services), Bindi Nagra (Director of Adult 
Social Care), Doug Wilson (Head of Strategy & Service 
Development), Lia Markwick (Service Development & 
Commissioning Manager), Andy Ellis (Scrutiny Officer),  
Elaine Huckell (Scrutiny Secretary). 
 
Councillor Ahmet Oykener (Cabinet Member for Property 
and Assets), Councillor Joanne Laban (Leader of the 
Opposition) one member of the public and five councillors. 

 
 
697   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
 
Councillor Levy welcomed all attendees to the meeting.  It was noted that 
Councillor Glynis Vince was substituting for Councillor Edward Smith. 
Apologies for absence had been received from Co-optees -Simon Goulden 
and Tony Murphy. 
 
 
698   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
699   
CALL-IN OF REPORT: GENOTIN ROAD CAR PARK, ENFIELD TOWN  
 
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Executive outlining details of 
a call-in received on the Cabinet decision taken on Genotin Road Car Park, 
Enfield Town.  

Public Document PackPage 27 Agenda Item 4



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22.8.2018 

 

- 538 - 

 
NOTED that this report was considered in conjunction with the information in 
the part 2 agenda. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Laban to outline the reasons for call-in.  
It was noted that this discussion was held in public under Part 1 section of the 
meeting.  Further discussion took place under the Part 2 section of the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Laban outlined the reasons for call-in: 

 That the report agreed by Cabinet at its meeting on 25 July 2018 to 
enter into a development agreement with Metaswitch Networks Ltd set 
out risks involved in carrying out the proposed office development.  
Although some of the points were covered in the response from 
officers, Councillor Laban felt that some issues still needed to be 
‘ironed out’.  She agreed that it was important for Metaswitch to remain 
in Enfield, however she would like reassurance that agreements would 
clearly set out who would be liable for any risks involved. This included 
any risks should Metaswitch  leave following the end of the 15 year 
lease period. 

 The report did not give details of any alternative locations considered 
for the development other than the Genotin Road car park site. 

 As Genotin Road is the most popular of the town car parks there 
needed to be consideration of how the public could be persuaded to 
make use of other car parks in the town. Councillor Laban suggested 
whether using the Portcullis car park had been considered and said it 
was important there are sufficient spaces around the Christmas period. 
She said there does not appear to be a clear parking vision for the 
town.  

 The report does not make reference to the Enfield Town Centre, 
Framework Master Plan’s proposals around Enfield Town station i.e. 
the possibility of the station frontage being repositioned in the future. 

 Reassurance was needed that financial details including the rental 
figures referred to in the report were sound. 

 
The Chair stated that this issue had been the subject of pre-decision scrutiny 
by this committee and he noted that many of the points raised by OSC had 
been given consideration in the Cabinet report.  It was confirmed that mention 
had previously been made that the Genotin Road car park was the most 
popular car park used in the town.   
 
The Chair invited Councillor Oykener as Cabinet Member for Property and 
Assets, Place to respond to the points raised by Councillor Laban: 
 
Councillor Oykener said the report to Cabinet had reflected comments made 
by OSC during pre-decision scrutiny.  He felt that most of the points raised by 
Councillor Laban had been covered in the report and for reasons of 
transparency they have been included in the Part 1 report. He said it was 
important that Metaswitch remains in Enfield and that the scheme has the 
potential to help revive the town centre.   

Page 28



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22.8.2018 

 

- 539 - 

 
Sarah Cary referred to ongoing negotiations and discussions concerning risks 
and said that the council were seeking to mitigate against any risks involved. 
She reminded the meeting that in any lease agreements the issue of penalty 
clauses would be examined. 
 
Gary Barnes said discussions with Metaswitch had focused on potential sites 
in Enfield Town, this included the possibility of using the Enfield police station 
which is sited next to the Civic Centre, however, the timing for a possible 
move here would not have been viable.  There were limited options for other 
sites.  The Genotin Road car park has 115 spaces, and he mentioned that 
surface parking is more popular for the public to use than multi storey car 
parks.  He stressed that there is spare capacity within our remaining car 
parks.   
He said the development represents a good asset management proposal.  It 
would not be a bespoke building for Metaswitch. The design would allow the 
building to be let on a floor by floor basis should this be necessary. 
 
Further discussion was held under Part 2 of the agenda.  
 
 
700   
CALL-IN OF REPORT: REARDON COURT EXTRA CARE HOUSING  
 
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Executive outlining details of 
a call in received on the Cabinet decision taken on Reardon Court Extra Care 
Housing. 
NOTED that this report was considered in conjunction with the information in 
the part 2 agenda 
 
All the discussion on this item took place in the part 2 section of the meeting.  
 
 
701   
MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD ON 12 JULY 2018 AND 26 JULY 2018  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meetings held on 12 July 2018 and 26 July 2018. 
 
 
702   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
Noted the dates as follows 
 
Provisional Call-Ins 
Thursday 13 September, 2018 
Thursday 11 October, 2018 

Page 29



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22.8.2018 

 

- 540 - 

Thursday 8 November, 2018 
Thursday 6 December, 2018 
Thursday 20 December, 2018 
Thursday 7 February 2019 
Tuesday 12 March 2019 
Tuesday 26 March, 2019 
Thursday 11 April, 2019 
 
The business meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on: 
Wednesday 5 September, 2018 
Wednesday 7 November, 2018 
Tuesday 12 February, 2019 
Wednesday 3 April, 2019 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Budget Meeting will be held on: 
Tuesday 15 January, 2019 
 
 
703   
EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC  
 
 
Resolved in accordance with the principles of Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of the Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
 
704   
PART 2 AGENDA CALL IN OF REPORT: GENOTIN ROAD CAR PARK, 
ENFIELD TOWN  
 
 
The Committee received the information provided on the call in report:  
Genotin Road Car Park which had been included in the Part 2 section of the 
agenda.   
Following discussions the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered the 
reasons provided for the call-in and response provided by Councillor Oykener 
(as relevant Cabinet member).   
Councillor Oykener confirmed that should negotiations between the Council 
and Metaswitch not progress as intended and as discussed with this 
Committee, a further report to Cabinet would be provided, detailing any final 
agreement. 
 
With this commitment noted, the Committee and Councillor Laban agreed to 
allow the original Cabinet decision to be confirmed without the need to vote. 

 

Page 30



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22.8.2018 

 

- 541 - 

“2.1 To delegate authority to the Executive Director Place in consultation with 
Executive Director Resources to agree Heads of Terms and enter into a 
contract on those term for an agreement for lease, including arrangement for 
lease, including arrangements for the funding of the development of an office 
on land known as Genotin Road Car Park. On completion of the development, 
Metaswitch will enter into a business lease for a minimum of 15 years . The 
Council will retain the freehold of the property. The car park will be made 
available for public use at the weekend and evenings. 
 
2.2 The contract (whether it be a development agreement, lease or contract 
for sale) to be in a form approved by the Director of Law and Governance. “ 
  
AGREED 
The Committee and Councillor Laban agreed there was no requirement to 
record a vote and the original decision by Cabinet was therefore agreed.   
 
 
705   
PART 2 AGENDA - CALL-IN OF REPORT: REARDON COURT EXTRA 
CARE HOUSING  
 
 
The Committee received the information provided on the call in report: 
Reardon Court Extra Care Housing which had been included in the Part 2 
section of the agenda. The Chair stated that it was a matter of regret that no 
Cabinet member was available to respond to the issues raised.  Officers 
provided answers to the points raised by Councillor Laban.   
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered the reasons provided for the call-
in and responses provided   Having considered the information provided the 
Committee agreed to confirm the original Cabinet decision: 

 
“2.1    

 approve removal of the Reardon Court site from the Council’s current 
disposals list  

 approve a Council led demolition, design and redevelopment of the 
Reardon Court site for the provision of modern, accessible, self-
contained Extra Care Housing Provision 

 approve the appointment of design expertise to develop architectural 
plans and support an application to the Local Planning Authority 

 grant permission for officers to tender for a building contractor to 
develop the scheme 

 approve indicative borrowing requirements for development capital, 
subject to securing a capital contribution from the Greater London 
Authority 

 delegate to the Executive Director Place, in consultation with Adult 
Social Care, Legal and Procurement Services, the appointment of a 
design team 

 receive a further report to: 
- appoint a building contractor to develop the scheme 

Page 31



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22.8.2018 

 

- 542 - 

- tender and appoint a provider of support and care services (as 
required)” 

  
AGREED 
The Committee and Councillor Laban agreed that there was no requirement to 
record a vote and the original Cabinet decision was therefore agreed.  
 
Councillor Levy thanked everyone for attending the meeting.  
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5.9.2018 

 

- 542 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
PRESENT 

Derek Levy (Chair), Huseyin Akpinar, Christine Hamilton, 
Gina Needs Vicki Pite, Lee David-Sanders, Edward Smith.  

  
STATUTORY 
CO-OPTEES 
 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr   
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations 
representative), Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese 
representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor representative) – Italics Denotes absence  
 

OFFICERS: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO 
ATTENDING:  
 

Anne Stoker (Director of Children & Family Services), 
Geraldine Gavin (Chair, Enfield Safeguarding Children’s 
Board), Angela Bent (Head of Service, Practice 
Improvement & Partnerships), Linda Hughes (Head of 
Service for Looked after Children), Maria Anastasi (Service 
Manager Safeguarding & Quality), Kari Manovitch (Acting 
Director, Customer Experience and Change),Susan 
O’Connell (Scrutiny Officer), Elaine Huckell (Scrutiny 
Secretary) 
 
Councillor Guney Dogan (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) 

 
 
706   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
 
Councillor Levy welcomed all attendees to the meeting.  Apologies for 
absence had been received from Councillors Tolga Aramaz and Susan Erbil 
and from independent Co-optee Simon Goulden. Councillor Pite was 
substituting for Councillor Erbil and Councillor Hamilton was substituting for 
Councillor Aramaz. 
 
Discussion regarding item 3 – ‘Cabinet Member for Environment, Councillor 
Guney Dogan’ took place at the end of the meeting, but for the interests of 
clarity the minutes are shown in the agenda order. 
 
 
707   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
708   
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, COUNCILLOR GUNEY DOGAN  

Public Document PackPage 33



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5.9.2018 

 

- 543 - 

 
 
The Chair introduced this item and welcomed Councillor Dogan as Cabinet 
member for Environment.  He asked Councillor Dogan to give a brief overview 
of what he considers to be the key objectives and priorities in respect of the 
Environment portfolio. Councillor Levy said this could be seen to be the most 
‘public facing’ of all council departments as it includes – Parks, Streets, 
Waste, Planning, Enforcement, and Street Lighting. 
 
Councillor Dogan said he had been in his position for four months and during 
this time he had been getting to know how the service operates and meeting 
officers. He spoke of the difficult political decisions that would have to be 
made over the forthcoming four years because of government financial 
savings. (£18m savings for LB Enfield by 2019/20
[...]
 provided to future meetings of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  

 
 
714   
WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  
 

Page 39



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5.9.2018 

 

- 549 - 

 
The OSC work Programme would be submitted to the next meetings of 
Cabinet and Council. 
 
The Chair reiterated that of the three workstream topics previously agreed by 
OSC, those two already under development would be completed within the 
municipal year.  The third would soon be scoped out in readiness to 
commence a little later in the year, and would complete as soon as practicable 
applying the guiding principle of ‘task and finish’. 
 
Future OSC meetings including provisional call-in meetings may be used as 
an opportunity for Cabinet members to attend to give their vision on their 
portfolio area. 
 
 
715   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
It was noted that an OSC meeting for Thursday 11 October 2018 would now be 
held as a Business Meeting. Future meetings are shown as follows: 
 
Provisional Call-Ins 
Thursday 8 November, 2018 
Thursday 6 December, 2018 
Thursday 20 December, 2018 
Thursday 7 February 2019 
Tuesday 12 March 2019 
Tuesday 26 March, 2019 
Thursday 11 April, 2019 
 
Please note, the business meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on: 
Thursday 11 October, 2018 
Wednesday 7 November, 2018 
Tuesday 12 February, 2019 
Wednesday 3 April, 2019 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Budget Meeting will be held on: 
Tuesday 15 January 2019. 
 
Councillor Levy thanked everyone for attending the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 CALL- IN OF REPORT: MERIDIAN WATER STATION- PUBLIC REALM CONSTRUCTION
	Appendix1call in
	PL 18.031 O Part 1 - Approved report
	Appendix2 call in
	Signed call in sheet
	Appendix3 call in
	signed Part 1 reasons for Call in
	Response to Call-in PART 1 - 190918 clean

	4 MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD ON 22 AUGUST 2018 AND 5 SEPTEMBER 2018
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 05/09/2018 Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 27.9.2018 

 

- 564 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT 

Derek Levy (Chair), Gina Needs, Doug Taylor,  
Charith Gunawardena, Hass Yusuf, Lee David-Sanders and  
Joanne Laban 

 
ABSENT Huseyin Akpinar, Tolga Aramaz and Susan Erbil 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr 
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), 
Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia 
Meniru  & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics 
Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Peter George (Programme Director, Meridian Water), John 

Baker (Project Director, Meridian Water), Alan Westlake 
(Enabling & Building Works Lead, Meridian Water), Susan 
O’Connell (Governance & Scrutiny Officer), Stacey Gilmour 
(Governance & Scrutiny Secretary)   

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) and 

Councillor Edward Smith 
One member of the press  

 
734   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
 
The Chair, Councillor Levy welcomed all attendees to the meeting. The 
following substitutes were noted: 
 
Councillor Doug Taylor for Councillor Huseyin Akpinar; 
Councillor Hass Yusuf for Councillor Tolga Aramaz; 
Councillor Charith Gunawardena for Councillor Susan Erbil; 
Councillor Joanne Laban for Councillor Edward Smith. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Co-optees Simon Goulden, Alicia 
Meniru and Tony Murphy. 
 
 
735   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
736   



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 27.9.2018 

 

- 565 - 

CALL- IN OF REPORT: MERIDIAN WATER STATION- PUBLIC REALM 
CONSTRUCTION  
 
 
The committee received a report from the Director of Law and Governance 
outlining details of a call-in received on the decision taken by the Leader of 
the Council on Meridian Water Station- Public Realm Construction. 
 
NOTED that this report was considered in conjunction with the information in 
the part 2 agenda. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Smith to outline the reasons for the call-in. It was 
noted that this discussion was held in public under the part 1 section of the 
meeting. Further discussion took place under the part 2 section of the 
meeting. 
 

1. Councillor Smith outlined the reasons for calling in the decision: 
 

 That the decision taken by the Leader of the Council on the 5th 
September 2018 to approve the works to the public realm adjacent 
to the new railway station on meridian Way was based on a 
completely inadequate report (Reports 1 and 2) by officers that did 
not provide sufficient background information on the procurement 
process, programme, specification, cost of the works or risks to the 
Council involved. The inadequacy of the report showed nothing 
short of contempt for elected members. 

 The procurement process- Concern regarding the lack of 
background information provided in the report regarding the 
decision taken to carry out a formal procurement process by going 
out to remediation contractors via the framework which failed 
instead of civil engineering contractors capable of carrying out the 
highway works involved? This created major avoidable delays. No 
timeline was provided in the report regarding when the procurement 
process started, finished or when the waiver was applied for. 

 Programme- The Council is now under extreme time pressure to 
carry out the works by May 2019 when the station is due to open 
before substantial damages are levied by Network Rail. Delays in 
appointing a Contractor has meant that the timescales for 
completing the project have become shorter and shorter. The 
procurement process should have been undertaken much earlier 
than it was in order to avoid this situation. Why wasn’t this specific 
works scheme dealt with separately from the main negotiations with 
Barratt/PCPD in a timely manner rather than waiting in the hope 
that the main negotiations would be resolved in the Council’s 
favour. No assurances are provided in the report that the public 
realm works by Volker Fitzpatrick can actually be completed by the 
May 2019 deadline. 

 Report- The lack of essential details regarding the specification of 
works and the maps included in the reports are also difficult to read. 
Detailed maps have now been reviewed from which it is now clear 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 27.9.2018 

 

- 566 - 

that there are significant road works involved in this part of the 
programme. This was not at all clear from the original maps 
circulated with the report. Members’ attention should have been 
drawn to the Scope of Works. 

 
2. The response of the Leader of the Council, Council Caliskan. She 

highlighted the following: 
 

 The opening of the train station has always been crucial to the 
success of Meridian Water. A delay in this and the public realm 
works will have a significant effect on this which is why she feels 
strongly that this is the correct decision. 

 She too had sought clarification from Officers regarding the 
procurement process as well as the delays (outlined by Councillor 
Smith in his reasons for Call-in) and full and satisfactory responses 
had been provided by Officers. She went on to remind the 
Committee that there had been a procurement process but 
unfortunately no tenders were received. 

 
3. Other issues highlighted by officers in support of the decision, included: 

 

 The events to date with Barratt/PCPD which had essentially led to 
the Council’s current position. The Council had relied on Barratt in 
good faith to deliver their contract which included the public realm 
works. The Council’s investment in the station has always been a 
catalyst for Meridian Water but is also there to open up the area for 
regeneration. 

 In order to deliver the new Meridian Water Station, it is essential to 
complete the adjoining public realm works to allow public access to 
the station. In order to protect its position, Enfield Council tendered 
for these works through its Remediation Framework. Following a 
robust and compliant tendering exercise involving six contractors no 
submissions were received from the contractors approached. 
Feedback from the contractors indicated that the timing of the work 
and proximity of the station development were significant obstacles, 
also stated was the lack of capacity.  

 Volker Fitzpatrick, the appointed contractor (by Network Rail) to 
build the new Meridian Water station were approached to submit a 
cost plan for delivering the public realms works and an estimate for 
entering into a Pre-Construction Agreement. It made sense that 
Volker Fitzpatrick were the party Enfield Council turned to as they 
are now on both sides of the interface project. 

 Given the failure of recent procurement exercises and the need to 
get a contract in place a waiver of Contract Procedure Rules 
(CPRs) has been approved by the Head of the Council’s P&C Hub 
to appoint Volker Fitzpatrick as this is essential to avoid Enfield 
Council incurring significant penalty costs should the station 
opening be delayed beyond May 2019. 

 To enable achieving a timely completion of the public realm works 
appointing VFP is considered the most economically advantageous 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 27.9.2018 

 

- 567 - 

tender route providing both value for money and quality that 
compliments the station design.  

 Doing nothing would result in not being able to discharge planning 
conditions (Enfield Council are currently working on the discharging 
of planning conditions), failure to comply with Enfield’s Customer 
obligations under the implementation agreement with Network Rail 
to deliver the new Meridian Water Station resulting in stalling of 
delivering of the station and potentially open the Council liable to 
penalties from Network Rail. 

 This part of the public realm works was about ‘knitting’ the station 
into the public highway. There are a series of obligations on Enfield 
to provide (such as public, emergency and staff access along with 
some utilities) known as station public realm interfaces. It is key that 
these are provided in order for Network rail to commission and bring 
the new station into service.  

 
4. Questions and comments addressed from members of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

 Councillor Laban felt that planning work should have started a lot 
earlier when it had become apparent that things were turning sour 
with Barratt. Why had this not been the case? 

 Members at the time had leant towards negotiating with the other 
bidder PCPD and the Council had been confident that this deal 
would go ahead. 

 Councillor Needs asked whether there had been any assurances 
given by VFP that the works would be completed by May 2019. 

 VFP are confident that the works can be completed by May 2019 
subject to factors that are external to the e.g. utilities, highways, 
discharging of planning conditions. 

 Councillor Smith did not accept that a procurement process where 
no tenders had been received should just be dismissed and felt that 
this was an issue that needed to be further addressed. 

 Further concerns were raised as to whether VFP could complete 
the extensive scope of works so that the station can be 
commissioned and opened on time to avoid incurring serious 
penalty costs. 

 Councillor Caliskan again emphasised that there had been a robust 
and compliant procurement process, but the fact remained that no 
tenders had been received.  

 
 
737   
MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD ON 22 AUGUST 2018 AND 5 SEPTEMBER 
2018  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meetings held on 22 August 2018 and 5 
September 2018. 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 27.9.2018 

 

- 568 - 

 
738   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
It was noted that an OSC meeting for Thursday 11 October 2018 would now be 
held as a Business Meeting. Future meetings are shown as follows: 
 
Provisional Call-Ins 
Thursday 8 November, 2018 
Thursday 6 December, 2018 
Thursday 20 December, 2018 
Thursday 7 February 2019 
Tuesday 12 March 2019 
Tuesday 26 March, 2019 
Thursday 11 April, 2019 
 
Please note, the business meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on: 
Thursday 11 October, 2018 
Wednesday 7 November, 2018 
Tuesday 12 February, 2019 
Wednesday 3 April, 2019 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Budget Meeting will be held on: 
Tuesday 15 January 2019. 
 
Councillor Levy thanked everyone for attending the meeting. 
 
 
739   
EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC  
 
 
Resolved in accordance with the principles of Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of the Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
 
740   
PART 2 AGENDA CALL-IN RE MERIDIAN WATER STATION - PUBLIC 
REALM CONSTRUCTION  
 
 
The Committee received the information provided on the call-in report: 
Meridian Water Station – Public Realm Construction which had been included 
in part 2 section of the agenda 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 27.9.2018 

 

- 569 - 

NOTED 
 

1. The information was considered in conjunction with the report on the 
part 1 agenda. 

 
2. Councillor Smith set out the reasons for calling in the decision: 

 

 Concern regarding the specification given that virtually no 
information about the scope of the works was provided in the 
report. 

 No assurances were provided in the report that the negotiated 
works contract proposed by Volker Fitzpatrick is value for 
money. Clarification regarding costs was therefore sought. 

 With regards to Terms of Risk, further clarification was required 
regarding any levying of damages and how high these might be. 
 

3. The response of Councillor Caliskan, Leader of the Council. She 
highlighted the following: 

 

 Clarification had been sought in relation to costs/figures in the 
report and these had been verified. 

 Although she did accept the concerns regarding risks/delays, 
this would have been the case whatever the procurement 
process. She also added that conversations about penalties are 
speculative. 

 
4. Other issues highlighted by officers in support of the decision included; 

 

 Further information and clarification on the procurement process 
and programme of works. 

 Enfield are being supported by an external cost consultant, in 
monitoring and verifying the scope and cost of the works. 

 Further information was provided, and discussions took place 
regarding the obligation on Enfield Council to provide certain 
public realm interfaces in order for Network Rail to Commission 
and bring the station into service. 

 A budget has been identified for the essential works to be 
carried out to enable the station to open. Following this there will 
be a further package to deliver lighting, trees and landscaping, 
all which will add to the regeneration of the area. 

 The appointment taken forward will be a two-part contract which 
is pretty normal in construction engineering. 

 The performance of Network Rail is being monitored on a daily 
basis and to date the project is on time and on budget. 

 Councillor Laban felt that a review by Scrutiny was warranted to 
look at how the process could have been better. She asked that 
this be included on the O&SC Work Programme. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 27.9.2018 

 

- 570 - 

 Councillor Caliskan felt that the detailed response given by 
Officers had already answered how the problems have been 
addressed and what the process will entail going forward. 

 
5. The summing up by Councillor Smith: any failed procurement is of 

concern and needs to be investigated. The whole process of procuring 
this contractor has been far too slow and should not have taken this 
long to get to this stage. He asked that O&SC agree to a further report 
coming forward in May 2019 to look at whether the priorities have been 
achieved. 

 
The Leader, Councillor Caliskan felt that it was a misrepresentation to 
say that the procurement process had failed when there had been a 
robust and compliant process but no tenders. 
 
She also reminded Members that regular updates on Meridian Water 
and the procurement process are a standard Part 2 Agenda item at 
Cabinet and therefore suggested that all Members read these reports. 
 
Following the discussion and noting all the comments made the 
Committee and Councillor Smith agreed to allow the original decision to 
be confirmed without the need to vote 
 
AGREED to confirm the decisions in the report. 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 


